

編號 Ref. No.: MO/DT/175/18

日期 Date: 26/09/2018

香港交易及結算所有限公司是《證券及期貨條例》所述的認可控制人,亦為香港聯合交易所有限公司、香港期貨交易所有限公司、 香港中央結算有限公司、香港聯合交易所期權結算所有限公司、香港期貨結算有限公司及香港場外結算有限公司的控制人。

Hong Kong Exchanges and Clearing Limited is a recognized exchange controller under the Securities and Futures Ordinance which is the controller of The Stock Exchange of Hong Kong Limited, Hong Kong Futures Exchange Limited, Hong Kong Securities Clearing Company Limited, The SEHK Options Clearing House Limited, HKFE Clearing Corporation Limited and OTC Clearing Hong Kong Limited.

通告 CIRCULAR

Subject: Practice Session for HKATS Online

Enquiry: HKATS Hotline¹ 2211-6360

Reference is made to the <u>Briefing on HKATS and DCASS Online</u> held in August and September 2018. In order to facilitate Exchange Participants (EPs) to get familiarized with the new browser-based front-end application, HKATS Online, HKEX has scheduled a series of parctice sessions with details as follows:

1. Practice Session at Exchange Participants' premises via SDNet/2 testing lines

EPs can join the practice sessions via their existing HKATS SDNet/2 testing lines from their offices. Subject to the system availability, each EP can apply for a maximum of TWO testing usernames for a period of one week.

2. Practice Session at HKEX training center

EPs without HKATS SDNET/2 testing lines can enroll the fifteen (15) hands-on classroom practice in November and December 2018 at HKEX training center in Quarry Bay. Seats will be assigned on a first-come-first-served basis.

EPs are advised to study the HKATS User's Guide before attending the hands-on classroom practice session. EPs who wish to participate in the practice sessions and hands-on classroom practice sessions are requested to fill in the applications forms in Appendix 1 and Appendix 2 respectively and submit the forms to HKEX on or before 19 October 2018. Confirmation will be sent to EPs by email in due course.

For any enquiries, please contact the HKATS hotline at 2211-6360.

¹ All calls to the HKATS hotline would be recorded. Please refer to the following link for HKEX privacy policy statement: http://www.hkex.com.hk/eng/global/privacy_policy.htm



Sanly Ho Head Derivatives Trading Markets Division

This circular has been issued in the English language with a separate Chinese language translation. If there is any conflict in the circulars between the meaning of Chinese words or terms in the Chinese language version and English words in the English language version, the meaning of the English words shall prevail.